ORDINANCE NO: 13 – 1096

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO: 68-394, AND ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS THERETO AND RENAMING MORRIS STREET TO MORSE STREET IN THE VILLAGE OF RUSSELLS POINT, OHIO

WHEREAS, Ordinance 68-394 changed the name of High Street to Morris Street; and

WHEREAS, the Village, along with the Logan County Auditor, and residents has long recognized Morris Street as Morse Street; and

WHEREAS, a new ordinance must be passed to correct the name of Morris Street to Morse Street in the Village's Codified Ordinances; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Russells Point, Ohio, at least three-fourths (³/₄) of all members thereto concurring:

SECTION I: That Ordinance No: 68-394, reproduced in its entirety below, and any subsequent amendments thereto shall forever be repealed to no longer have force and effect in the Village of Russells Point, Ohio.

ORDINANCE NO. 394

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF HIGH STREET LOCATED IN RUSSELLS POINT, OH, TO MORRIS STREET

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Russells Point, Ohio, three-fourths of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION I. That the name of High Street, extending from Grand Avenue easterly to Fairview Avenue. Be and the same is hereby changed to Morris Street.

SECTION II. That all ordinances of and resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions hereof be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. That this ordinance shall be in force and take effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed by the Village of Russells Point Council October 21, 1968.

SECTION II: That the name of the street extending from Grand Avenue easterly to Fairview Avenue shall now be changed to Morse Street.

SECTION III: That any ordinances in the Village of Russells Point that refer to Morris Street shall now be applicable to Morse Street.

SECTION IV: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this council and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>SECTION V:</u> That this ordinance shall, therefore, be in force and take effect upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

Passed: _____, 2013

Steve Reid President Pro Tem of Council

Attested:

Jeff Weidner, Fiscal Officer

Mayor Robin Reames

Approved as to Form: Robert N. Eshenbaugh Jr. Village Solicitor